DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to residential customers who require service restricted to charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet at the customer's premises. This schedule is not available to customers with a conventional charge sustaining (battery recharged solely from the vehicle's onboard generator) hybrid electric vehicle (HEV). This Schedule is available for all customers currently taking service or eligible to receive service from Schedule D or Schedule TOU-D.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for electric vehicles. Electricity will normally be delivered at 120/240 volts using three wire, single phase service. In some areas service may be 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire.

<u>CHARGES – MONTHLY</u>

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

Customer Charge:

\$5.26 per meter

Distribution Charge:

Off Peak kWh	3.822¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	5.399¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	4.876¢ per kWh

External Delivery Charge - Transmission:

Off Peak kWh	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	1.944¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	13.987¢ per kWh

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D (Continued)

Default Service Charge (as applicable):

Off Peak kWh:	8.492¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	10.485¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	38.674¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

<u>External Delivery Charge (non-transmission)</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge, non-transmission as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D (Continued)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff. Amounts not paid prior to the due date shall be subject to interest on past due accounts, as provided in Appendix A of the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, and will apply to the unpaid balance. When billing on the OL Schedule is combined with billing on this rate, the interest on past due accounts shall apply to the total bill. The Company will waive the residential late payment fee if the Customer can provide evidence of their eligibility in any of the following programs: Statewide Low-Income Electric Assistance Program (NHPUC Order No. 23,980), Fuel Assistance, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled (APTD), Aid to the Needy Blind (ANB), Old Age Assistance (OAA), Subsidized School Lunch Programs, Title XX Day Care Program, Food Stamps, Medicaid, Subsidized Housing, or Women, Infant and Children Program (WIC).

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule but only after receiving service on this schedule for at least 12 consecutive months. If a customer elects to discontinue service on this schedule, the customer will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

GENERAL DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-G1

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to customers who require service for charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet. This Schedule is available for use at business locations or commercially owned electric vehicle charging stations with average use consistently equal to or in excess of two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or is generally greater than one-hundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company.

At least 90 percent of a customer's individually metered load, as projected at the time the Company conducts its calculation relating to the customer contribution in aid of construction, must be utilized for electric vehicle charging. Customers whose electric vehicle charging load will represent less than 90 percent of the load served by the customer meter shall be ineligible for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for the electric vehicle charging station. Electric service of the following description is available, depending upon the location of the Customer: (1) 120/240 volts, single phase, three wire; (2) 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire; (3) 208Y/120 volts, three phase, four wire; (4) 480Y/277 volts, three phase, four wire; (5) 4160 volts, three phase, four wire or such higher primary distribution voltage as may be available, the voltage to be designated by the Company.

CHARGES - MONTHLY

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

Customer Charge:	
Secondary Voltage	\$162.18 per meter
Primary Voltage	\$86.49 per meter

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

Distribution Charge:	
Demand Charge	
Off Peak	
Mid Peak	
Peak	

\$4.10 per kVa 1.191¢ per kWh 1.290¢ per kWh 1.758¢ per kWh

External Delivery Charge	- Transmission:
Off Peak	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	1.542¢ per kWh
Peak	17.080¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

External Delivery Charge (non-transmission): All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

For the purpose of demand billing under the Large General Service Schedule G1, metered demands shall be measured as the highest 15-minute integrated kilovolt-ampere (kVA) demand determined during the current month for which the bill is rendered. The monthly billing demand charge shall be based upon this metered demand except that it shall not be less than 80% of the

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

highest demand in any of the immediately preceding eleven months, and in no event shall such demand be taken or considered as being less than 50 kVA.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The Minimum Charge per month shall be no less than the Customer Charge for each type of service installed plus a capacity charge based upon a minimum demand and/or demand ratchet as defined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff. Amounts not paid prior to the due date shall be subject to interest on past due accounts, as provided in Appendix A of the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, and will apply to the unpaid balance. When billing on the OL Schedule is combined with billing on this rate, the interest on past due accounts shall apply to the total bill.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule but will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

METERING

The Company may at its option meter at the Customer's utilization voltage or on the high tension side of the transformer through which service is furnished.

In the latter case, or if the Customer's utilization voltage requires no transformation, and if the Company meters service at 4,160 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 2.0% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. If the Company meters service at 34,500 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 3.5% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or billing amounts. Demands for these purposes will be as determined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

CREDIT FOR TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP

If the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required so that the Company is not required to furnish any transformers, there will be credited, against the amount established under the Determination of Demand and Metering provisions of this Schedule, 50 cents for each kilowatt of monthly billing demand, or 50 cents for each kilovolt-ampere of monthly billing demand.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

GENERAL DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-G2

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to customers who require service for charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet at the customer's premises. This Schedule is available for use at business locations or commercially owned electric vehicle charging stations with average use consistently below two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or generally less than one-hundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company.

At least 90 percent of a customer's individually metered load, as projected at the time the Company conducts its calculation relating to the customer contribution in aid of construction, must be utilized for electric vehicle charging. Customers whose electric vehicle charging load will represent less than 90 percent of the load served by the customer meter shall be ineligible for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for the electric vehicle charging station. Electric service of the following description is available, depending upon the location of the Customer: (1) 120/240 volts, single phase, three wire; (2) 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire; (3) 208Y/120 volts, three phase, four wire; (4) 480Y/277 volts, three phase, four wire; (5) 4160 volts, three phase, four wire or such higher primary distribution voltage as may be available, the voltage to be designated by the Company.

CHARGES - MONTHLY

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

\$29.19 per meter
\$5.77 per kW
2.232¢ per kWh
2.135¢ per kWh
3.077¢ per kWh

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

External Delivery Charge - Transmission:	
Off Peak	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	1.447¢ per kWh
Peak	17.054¢ per kWh

Default Service Charge (as applicable):	
Off Peak	7.816¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	9.877¢ per kWh
Peak	40.953¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

External Delivery Charge (non-transmission): All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

The metered demand used for billing shall be the maximum fifteen-minute kilowatt (kW) demand determined during the current month, but in no case less than one kW or the minimum available demand capacity specified by an agreement between the Customer and the Company. The billing demand shall be taken in 0.1 kW intervals, and those demands falling between the intervals shall be billed on the next lower 0.1 kW.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.Issued: June 27, 2022Issued by: Robert HevertEffective: July 1, 2022Senior Vice President

If the Customer's average use is consistently equal to or in excess of two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or is generally greater than one-hundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company, the Customer may be placed on rate TOU-EV-G1.

The Company reserves the right to install kilovolt-ampere meters, and in such case the monthly demand shall not be less than 90% of the measured kVA.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule at any time but will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

METERING

The Company may at its option meter at the Customer's utilization voltage or on the high tension side of the transformer through which service is furnished.

In the latter case, or if the Customer's utilization voltage requires no transformation, and if the Company meters service at 4,160 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 2.0% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. If the Company meters service at 34,500 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 3.5% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or of 3.5% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. Demands for these purposes will be as determined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

CREDIT FOR TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP

If the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required so that the Company is not required to furnish any transformers, there will be credited, against the amount established under the Determination of Demand and Metering provisions of this Schedule, 50 cents for each

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022. Issued: June 27, 2022 Issued by: Robert He

Effective: July 1, 2022

kilowatt of monthly billing demand, or 50 cents for each kilovolt-ampere of monthly billing demand.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The Minimum Charge per month shall be no less than the Customer Charge for each type of service installed plus a capacity charge based upon a minimum demand as defined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to residential customers who require service restricted to charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet at the customer's premises. This schedule is not available to customers with a conventional charge sustaining (battery recharged solely from the vehicle's onboard generator) hybrid electric vehicle (HEV). This Schedule is available for all customers currently taking service or eligible to receive service from Schedule D or Schedule TOU-D.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for electric vehicles. Electricity will normally be delivered at 120/240 volts using three wire, single phase service. In some areas service may be 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire.

<u>CHARGES – MONTHLY</u>

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

Customer Charge:

\$5.26 per meter

Distribution Charge:

Off Peak kWh	3.822¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	5.399¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	4.876¢ per kWh

External Delivery Charge - Transmission:

Off Peak kWh	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	1.944¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	13.987¢ per kWh

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D (Continued)

Default Service Charge (as applicable):

Off Peak kWh:	8.492¢ per kWh
Mid Peak kWh	10.485¢ per kWh
Peak kWh	38.674¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

<u>External Delivery Charge (non-transmission)</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge, non-transmission as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-D (Continued)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff. Amounts not paid prior to the due date shall be subject to interest on past due accounts, as provided in Appendix A of the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, and will apply to the unpaid balance. When billing on the OL Schedule is combined with billing on this rate, the interest on past due accounts shall apply to the total bill. The Company will waive the residential late payment fee if the Customer can provide evidence of their eligibility in any of the following programs: Statewide Low-Income Electric Assistance Program (NHPUC Order No. 23,980), Fuel Assistance, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled (APTD), Aid to the Needy Blind (ANB), Old Age Assistance (OAA), Subsidized School Lunch Programs, Title XX Day Care Program, Food Stamps, Medicaid, Subsidized Housing, or Women, Infant and Children Program (WIC).

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule but only after receiving service on this schedule for at least 12 consecutive months. If a customer elects to discontinue service on this schedule, the customer will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

GENERAL DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-G1

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to customers who require service for charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet. This Schedule is available for use at business locations or commercially owned electric vehicle charging stations with average use consistently equal to or in excess of two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or is generally greater than one-hundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company.

At least 90 percent of a customer's individually metered load, as projected at the time the Company conducts its calculation relating to the customer contribution in aid of construction, must be utilized for electric vehicle charging. Customers whose electric vehicle charging load will represent less than 90 percent of the load served by the customer meter shall be ineligible for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for the electric vehicle charging station. Electric service of the following description is available, depending upon the location of the Customer: (1) 120/240 volts, single phase, three wire; (2) 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire; (3) 208Y/120 volts, three phase, four wire; (4) 480Y/277 volts, three phase, four wire; (5) 4160 volts, three phase, four wire or such higher primary distribution voltage as may be available, the voltage to be designated by the Company.

CHARGES - MONTHLY

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

Customer Charge: Secondary Voltage \$162.18 per meter Primary Voltage \$86.49 per meter

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

Distribution Charge:	
Demand Charge	
Off Peak	
Mid Peak	
Peak	

\$4.10 per kVa 1.191¢ per kWh 1.290¢ per kWh 1.758¢ per kWh

External Delivery Charge	- Transmission:
Off Peak	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	1.542¢ per kWh
Peak	17.080¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

External Delivery Charge (non-transmission): All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

For the purpose of demand billing under the Large General Service Schedule G1, metered demands shall be measured as the highest 15-minute integrated kilovolt-ampere (kVA) demand determined during the current month for which the bill is rendered. The monthly billing demand charge shall be based upon this metered demand except that it shall not be less than 80% of the

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

highest demand in any of the immediately preceding eleven months, and in no event shall such demand be taken or considered as being less than 50 kVA.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The Minimum Charge per month shall be no less than the Customer Charge for each type of service installed plus a capacity charge based upon a minimum demand and/or demand ratchet as defined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff. Amounts not paid prior to the due date shall be subject to interest on past due accounts, as provided in Appendix A of the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, and will apply to the unpaid balance. When billing on the OL Schedule is combined with billing on this rate, the interest on past due accounts shall apply to the total bill.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule but will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

METERING

The Company may at its option meter at the Customer's utilization voltage or on the high tension side of the transformer through which service is furnished.

In the latter case, or if the Customer's utilization voltage requires no transformation, and if the Company meters service at 4,160 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 2.0% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. If the Company meters service at 34,500 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 3.5% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or billing amounts. Demands for these purposes will be as determined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

CREDIT FOR TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP

If the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required so that the Company is not required to furnish any transformers, there will be credited, against the amount established under the Determination of Demand and Metering provisions of this Schedule, 50 cents for each kilowatt of monthly billing demand, or 50 cents for each kilovolt-ampere of monthly billing demand.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

GENERAL DELIVERY SERVICE SCHEDULE TOU-EV-G2

AVAILABILITY

Service under this schedule is specifically limited to customers who require service for charging a battery electric vehicle (BEV) or plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) via a recharging outlet at the customer's premises. This Schedule is available for use at business locations or commercially owned electric vehicle charging stations with average use consistently below two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or generally less than onehundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company.

At least 90 percent of a customer's individually metered load, as projected at the time the Company conducts its calculation relating to the customer contribution in aid of construction, must be utilized for electric vehicle charging. Customers whose electric vehicle charging load will represent less than 90 percent of the load served by the customer meter shall be ineligible for service under this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The charging station shall be connected by means of an approved circuit to a separate charging meter for the electric vehicle charging station. Electric service of the following description is available, depending upon the location of the Customer: (1) 120/240 volts, single phase, three wire; (2) 120/208 volts, single phase, three wire; (3) 208Y/120 volts, three phase, four wire; (4) 480Y/277 volts, three phase, four wire; (5) 4160 volts, three phase, four wire or such higher primary distribution voltage as may be available, the voltage to be designated by the Company.

CHARGES - MONTHLY

The Delivery Service Charges shall include Distribution Charges and Adjustments, set forth below. The rates for energy (kWh) based charges are seasonal with a winter period from December 1 to May 31 and a summer period from June 1 to November 30.

Rates for Retail Delivery Service Effective July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2022

Customer Charge:	\$29.19 per meter
Distribution Charge:	
Demand Charge	\$5.77 per kW
Off Peak	2.232¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	2.135¢ per kWh
Peak	3.077¢ per kWh

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

External Delivery Charge	- Transmission:
Off Peak	-0.152¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	1.447¢ per kWh
Peak	17.054¢ per kWh

Default Service Charge	(as applicable):
Off Peak	7.816¢ per kWh
Mid Peak	9.877¢ per kWh
Peak	40.953¢ per kWh

Off peak hours will be from 8PM to 6AM and all day holidays and weekends. Mid peak hours will be from 6AM to 3PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays. Peak hours will be from 3PM to 8PM daily Monday through Friday, except holidays.

ADJUSTMENTS

These Adjustments, included in the Delivery Service Charges, shall be adjusted from time to time.

External Delivery Charge (non-transmission): All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the External Delivery Charge as provided in Schedule EDC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Stranded Cost Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Stranded Cost Charge as provided in Schedule SCC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor as provided in Schedule SRAF of the Tariff of which this is a part.

<u>System Benefits Charge</u>: All energy delivered under this Schedule shall be subject to the System Benefits Charge as provided in Schedule SBC of the Tariff of which this is a part.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND

The metered demand used for billing shall be the maximum fifteen-minute kilowatt (kW) demand determined during the current month, but in no case less than one kW or the minimum available demand capacity specified by an agreement between the Customer and the Company. The billing demand shall be taken in 0.1 kW intervals, and those demands falling between the intervals shall be billed on the next lower 0.1 kW.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.Issued: June 27, 2022Issued by: Robert HevertEffective: July 1, 2022Senior Vice President

If the Customer's average use is consistently equal to or in excess of two-hundred (200) kilovolt-ampere (kVA) of demand and/or is generally greater than one-hundred thousand (100,000) kilowatt-hours per month, as measured by the Company, the Customer may be placed on rate TOU-EV-G1.

The Company reserves the right to install kilovolt-ampere meters, and in such case the monthly demand shall not be less than 90% of the measured kVA.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The charges for service hereunder are net, billed monthly and due within 25 days following the date postmarked on the bill, as specified in the Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, which is a part of this Tariff.

TERM OF CONTRACT

A customer is eligible to take service on this Schedule upon meeting the qualifications for this Schedule to the satisfaction of the utility and with the consent of the utility. A customer receiving service under this schedule may elect to change to another applicable rate schedule at any time but will not be permitted to return to this schedule for a period of one year.

METERING

The Company may at its option meter at the Customer's utilization voltage or on the high tension side of the transformer through which service is furnished.

In the latter case, or if the Customer's utilization voltage requires no transformation, and if the Company meters service at 4,160 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 2.0% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. If the Company meters service at 34,500 volts or over, a compensating deduction of 3.5% will be made from the metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt or kilovolt-ampere demand and metered kilowatt-hour usage to determine billing amounts. Demands for these purposes will be as determined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

CREDIT FOR TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP

If the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required so that the Company is not required to furnish any transformers, there will be credited, against the amount established under the Determination of Demand and Metering provisions of this Schedule, 50 cents for each

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022

kilowatt of monthly billing demand, or 50 cents for each kilovolt-ampere of monthly billing demand.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The Minimum Charge per month shall be no less than the Customer Charge for each type of service installed plus a capacity charge based upon a minimum demand as defined under the Determination of Demand provision of this Schedule.

TARIFF PROVISIONS

The Company's complete Tariff where not inconsistent with any specific provisions hereof, is part of this Schedule.

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,604 in Case No. DE 20-170 dated April 7, 2022.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022